Ordinance No. 833-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code-Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-9</u> to <u>R-9MF</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

Beginning at a point on the northerly boundary of an existing R-9MF District, said point being 400 feet in a westerly direction measured along the northerly boundary of said R-9MF District from the rear lot line of the Raymond C. Austin property as described in a deed in Deed Book 1464, page 103 in the County Public Registry; thence N. 1-30-40 E. 200 feet; thence N. 80-14-20 W. 350 feet; thence N. 1-30-40 E. 180 feet; thence S. 88-02-20 W. 755 feet, more or less; thence in a southerly direction with an arc of a circle to the left, having a radius of 482.46 feet an arc distance of 80 feet, more or less; thence S. 28-08-00 E. 160.00 feet; thence in a southerly direction with an arc of a circle to the right, having a radius of 749.38 feet an arc distance of 32.19 feet to the aforementioned northerly boundary of an R-9MF District; thence along said northerly boundary of an R-9MF District S. 80-59-00 E. 997.98 feet to point of beginning.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of April, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 252.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

252

Ordinance No. 834-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code-Zoning Ordinance

## An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-9</u> to <u>B-2</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

Beginning at a point at the intersection of the centerlines of Milhaven Lane and Sunset Road; thence with said centerline of Sunset Road in a westerly direction 1086.2 feet; thence S. 6-28-50 W. 405 feet, more or less, to a line parallel to and 400 feet south of the centerline of Sunset Road; thence in an easterly direction with a line parallel to and 400 feet south of the centerline of Sunset Road 1110 feet, more or less, to the centerline of Milhaven Lane; thence with said centerline of Milhaven Lane in a northerly direction 400 feet to point of beginning.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of April, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 253.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

253

Ordinance No. 835-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code-Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-9</u> to <u>I-1</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

Beginning at a point at the intersection of the centerline of Sunset Road and Reames Road; thence with said centerline of Sunset Road in an easterly direction 1200 feet, more or less, to the westerly boundary of an existing I-2 District; thence with said westerly boundary of an I-2 District in a northerly direction 300 feet; thence in a westerly direction with a line parallel to and 300 feet from the centerline of Sunset Road 1200 feet, more or less, to the centerline of Reames Road; thence with said centerline of Reames Road in a southerly direction 300 feet to point of beginning.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of April, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 254.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

254

S

## ORDINANCE NO. 836-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-x , THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF AIRPORT FUND ACCOUNTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$3,328.00 of the Airport Unappropriated Surplus Account, Code Number 7300, is hereby transferred to the Airport Fund Account Number 7310, Project Number 562.01, said amount then to be used in payment of the cost of court and attorney's fees in the case of Davie Contractors, Inc. vs. City of Charlotte.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of April, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 255.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

256

ORDINANCE NO. 837-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS TO MODEL CITY FUND,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$4,639 of the General Fund Unappropriated Funds is hereby transferred to the Model City Fund No. 0150, Allotment 529, said amount then to be used for the purpose of funding Model Neighborhood Program operations for the remainder of this fiscal year.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of April, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 256.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY SIDEWALK.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$2,000 from the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget Ordinance for Engineering - Streets, Account No. 513, said amount then to be used for the construction of a gravel sidewalk along the west side of Rama Road from Charing Drive to the City Limits at the Seaboard Railroad.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 8th day of April, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 257.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk